modelling neonatal death from low birthweight ($101 per
DALY averted).

Discussion
This study brings together all of the currently available
evidence on the cost-effectiveness of IPTp-DP in
preventing malaria in pregnancy and its consequences
for the health of the mother and her baby. Although at
first glance our findings paint a slightly mixed picture of
the cost-effectiveness of IPTp-DP, looking at the base
case analysis together with sensitivity analyses and
understanding of trial contexts provides a convincing
interpretation. IPTp-DP3 was highly cost-effective
compared with IPTp-SP3, with a low estimated ICER of
$8 per DALY averted and a likelihood of being cost-
effective of at least 97·6%, with respect to all cost-
effectiveness thresholds. When excluding both neonatal
deaths and stillbirths in the sensitivity analysis, the
difference in DALYs between IPTp-DP3 and IPTp-SP3
became negative, as did the ICER (lower efficacy at a
higher cost), which is primarily caused by a slightly
higher number of cases of low birthweight in the
IPTp-DP3 group when compared to IPTp-SP3. By
contrast, IPTp-DPmonthly was less effective and at higher

Ignoring neonatal death (neonatal deaths set at 0 for both groups)

–350 –300 –250 –200 –150 –100 –50 0 50 100
ICER (incremental cost per DALY averted)

–10 0 10 20 30 40
ICER (incremental cost per DALY averted)

Discounted lifetime cost of low birthweight estimate
($1000/$5000)

Stillbirth and neonatal death risk in
IPTp-DP3 group (–50%/+100%)

Dihydroartemisinin–piperaquine drug price
($ per tablet; –50%/+50% [$0·13/$0·38])

Neonatal death risk in IPTp-DP3 group
(–50%/+100% [5·60/22·39])

Stillbirth risk in IPTp-DP3 group (–50%/+100% [4·62/18·48])

Sulfadoxine–pyrimethamine drug price
($ per tablet; –50%/+50% [$0·03/$0·10])

Clinical malaria risk in IPTp-DP3 group
(–50%/+100% [21·59/86·36])

Disability weight of low birthweight (–50%/+50% [0·07/0·14])

Average time per administration of preventive treatment dose
(95% CI; 254·28 s/500·04 s)

Nurses’ monthly cost of labour (–30%/+30% [$726·50/$1349·22])

Ignoring stillbirth and neonatal death (both set at 0 for both groups)

Modelling neonatal death from low birthweight and ignoring stillbirth
(case fatality rate set at 6·93%, stillbirths set at 0)

Ignoring stillbirth (stillbirths set at 0 for both groups)

Modelling neonatal death from low birthweight
(case fatality rate set at 6·93%)

7·9

7·9

7·5

7·7

7·7

7·9

23·5

12·5

11·911·9

12·5

23·5

7·9

7·9

7·9

7·9

7·9

8·1

8·4

8·37·5

7·7

7·7

8·1

8·4

8·3

11·16·9

12·16·7

12·33·5

13·83·5

21·66·0

26·0

11·1

12·1

12·3

13·8

21·6

26·0 15·0

6·9

6·7

3·5

3·5

6·0

15·0Time horizon (10 years/20 years)